

No. 14-1505

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, A
CORPORATION SOLE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C.
Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
ERIC S. DREIBAND
DAVID T. RAIMER
ANTHONY J. DICK
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS.....	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>HOBBY LOBBY</i> AND THIS COURT’S OTHER PRECEDENT	3
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER THE ISSUES PRESENTED	9
III. <i>WHEATON</i> AND <i>ZUBIK</i> DO NOT SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIMS	11
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT ISSUE	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-427, 2015 WL 4665049 (2d Cir. Aug. 7, 2015)	10
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	6, 10
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	3, 4, 5
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	6
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2924 (2015).....	11, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	4
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	4
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	8
